transaction and translation risk to a 10% increase
and decrease in the EUR against the relevant
foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management and represents management's
assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period-end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates.

Marel – Annual Report 2017

TO OUR STAKEHOLDERS 149

Consolidated Financial Statements 2017  55

The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as
well as loans to foreign operations within the Group
where the denomination of the loan is in a currency
other than the functional currency of the lender or
the borrower. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit or loss or Equity where the EUR
strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For
a 10% weakening of the EUR against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on
the profit or loss or Equity, and the balances below
would be opposite.

USD

impact

ISK

impact

USD

impact

ISK

impact

Profit or (loss) (2.0) 0.8  (2.6) 0.7

Equity 0.0 0.0 -   -

   2016   2017

Liabilities in currency recorded in EUR in

2017

Finance

lease

liabilities

Capitalised

finance

charges

Embedded

derivative

Bank

borrowings Total

Liabilities in EUR 0.0 (10.1) (3.0) 346.0 332.9

Liabilities in USD 0.0 (1.8) 0.0 63.3 61.5

Liabilities in other currencies 0.2 0.0 0.0 2.3 2.5

0.2 (11.9) (3.0) 411.6 396.9

Current liabilities 0.0 3.6 1.0 (30.8) (26.2)

0.2 (8.3) (2.0) 380.8 370.7

Liabilities in currency recorded in EUR in

2016

Finance

lease

liabilities

Capitalised

finance

charges

Embedded

derivative

Bank

borrowings Total

Liabilities in EUR -   (11.3)   (3.6)   364.9   350.0

Liabilities in USD -   (2.4)   -   100.5   98.1

Liabilities in other currencies 0.0   -   -   1.0   1.0

0.0   (13.7)   (3.6)   466.4   449.1

Current liabilities -   4.7   1.2   (30.0)   (24.1)

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on
borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.
Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group
to fair value interest rate risk. The risk is managed
by maintaining a mix between fixed and floating
interest rate on borrowings. Generally the Group
raises long term borrowings and pays a floating
interest rate. To hedge the resulting cash flow
interest rate risk the Group uses interest rate swaps,
where it pays a fixed interest rate and receives a